optimal among the models. Using the same data of both
numerical examples the optimal sub-cases of these two

cases can be compared, and it is discovered from sub-case

1.2 of Case I that 𝑡𝑜
∗= 0.4244y, 𝑇∗=0.5695y,

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)=($)1567.2293 and  𝐸𝑂𝑄∗=793.8139 while in

sub-case 2.4 of Case II 𝑡𝑜
∗= 0.3011y, 𝑇∗=0.4184y,

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)=($)12663614 and  𝐸𝑂𝑄∗= 308.0575 which

shows that Case I provided the optimal order quantity
while Case II provided the optimal total variable cost but,

in Case I 3.8164 units are ordered per day at $7.5348 while

in Case II 2.0135 units are ordered per day at $8.2769
which clearly shows that Case I is an optimal model.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivity analysis associated with different
parameters is performed by changing each of the

parameters from −40% to 40% taking one parameter at
a time and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged.
The effects of these parameters on length of time at
which the inventory level reaches zero in the owned
ware-house, cycle length, total variable cost and the
economic order quantity per cycle for all the examples in
Case I and Case II have been presented in the Tables
below.

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/

UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 2 NO. 2, June 2023, Pp 080 – 111

 105

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/   Babangida et al., /USci, 2(2): 080 – 111, June 2023

Table 4.1 Effect of credit period (𝛿) on decision Variables

Sub-cases % change

in 𝛿

% change in 𝑡𝑜
∗ % change in 𝑇∗ % change in

𝐸𝑂𝑄∗

% change in

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)

1.1

−40%

-0.8812 1.1591 -1.2672 -5.4415

1.2 -0.6237 1.1103 -21.9649 -0.8968

1.3 -0.6129 1.1073 -25.5357 -0.8902

1.4 -0.7337 1.1752 -27.1389 -0.9836

2.1 -0.8579 1.1572 1.2006 -1.0262

2.2 -0.5847 1.0988 0.9891 -0.8726

2.3 -0.5784 1.0969 0.9906 -0.8687

2.4 -0.7362 1.1760 0.9521 -0.9852

1.1

−20%

-0.4290 0.5612 -0.6028 -2.7622

1.2 -0.3034 0.5376 -10.5492 -0.4362

1.3 -0.2981 0.5361 -12.2620 -0.4330

1.4 -0.3571 0.5690 -13.0507 -0.4787

2.1 -0.4176 0.5603 0.5714 -0.4995

2.2 -0.2844 0.5319 0.4728 -0.4244

2.3 -0.2813 0.5310 0.4735 -0.4225

2.4 -0.3583 0.5695 0.4558 -0.4795

1.1

+20%

0.4075 -0.5279 0.5492 2.8383

1.2 0.2877 -0.5055 9.7801 0.4137

1.3  0.2827 -0.5041 11.3643 0.4106

1.4 0.3391 -0.5353 12.1262 0.4545

2.1 0.3966 -0.5270 -0.5211 0.4744

2.2 0.2696 -0.5002 -0.4345 0.4024

2.3 0.2667 -0.4993 -0.4351 0.4005

2.4 0.3402 -0.5357 -0.4200 0.4553

1.1

+40%

0.7951 -1.0253 1.0516 5.7464

1.2 0.5610 -0.9818 18.8742 0.8066

1.3 0.5512 -0.9790 21.9280 0.8005

1.4 0.6614 -1.0397 23.4250 0.8867

2.1 0.7738 -1.0237 -0.9982 0.9257

2.2 0.5256 -0.9714 -0.8352 0.7844

2.3 0.5199 -0.9698 -0.8364 0.7808

2.4 0.6637 -1.0405 -0.8082 0.8882

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/

UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 2 NO. 2, June 2023, Pp 080 – 111

 106

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/   Babangida et al., /USci, 2(2): 080 – 111, June 2023

Table 4.2 Effect of interest charges (𝐼𝑐) on decision Variables

Sub-

cases

%

change

in 𝐼𝑐

% change in 𝑡𝑜
∗ % change in 𝑇∗ % change in

𝐸𝑂𝑄∗

% change in

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)

1.1

−40%

9.6153 5.1399 3.9474 -2.8432

1.2 6.4488 4.3557 41.3412 -1.7662

1.3 6.2296 4.2385 49.1319 -1.6435

1.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

2.1 9.2624 4.8210 3.5587 -5.9483

2.2 6.1249 4.1944 2.8701 -1.6645

2.3 5.9755 4.1177 2.8253 -1.5543

2.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

1.1

−20%

4.4982 2.3805 1.8310 -1.3971

1.2 2.9966 2.0211 15.6815 -0.8320

1.3 2.8935 1.9661 18.6145 -0.7735

1.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

2.1 4.3323 2.2264 1.6468 -2.8800

2.2 2.8448 1.9455 1.3310 -0.7840

2.3 2.7745 1.9096 1.3100 -0.7310

2.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

1.1

+20%

-3.9913 -2.0729 -1.5992 1.3491

1.2 -2.6273 -1.7678 -10.6497 0.7462

1.3 -2.5351 -1.7188 -12.6168 0.6927

1.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

2.1 -3.8429 -1.9276 -1.4319 2.7164

2.2 -2.4923 -1.7004 -1.1630 0.7032

2.3 -2.4292 -1.6687 -1.14435 0.6536

2.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

1.1

+40%

-7.5612 -3.8923 -3.0075 2.6520

1.2 -4.9509 -3.3277 -18.3959 1.4195

1.3 -4.7756 -3.2349 -21.7760 1.3169

1.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

2.1 -7.2792 -3.6093 -2.6867 5.2894

2.2 -4.6949 -3.1998 -2.1884 1.3379

2.3 -4.5749 -3.1398 -2.1530 1.2418

2.4 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/

UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 2 NO. 2, June 2023, Pp 080 – 111

 107

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/   Babangida et al., /USci, 2(2): 080 – 111, June 2023

Table 4.3 Effect of interest earn (𝐼𝑒) on decision Variables

Sub-

cases

%

chan

ge in

𝐼𝑒

% change in

𝑡𝑜
∗

% change in 𝑇∗ % change in

𝐸𝑂𝑄∗

% change in

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)

1.1

−40%

0.3420 0.3599 0.2528 0.3917

1.2 3.7352 4.1520 4.0674 5.3708

1.3 3.8732 4.3163 5.6208 5.6254

1.4 22.9868 19.6767 15.5582 11.1561

2.1 0.3519 0.3720 0.2507 0.4209

2.2 4.9672 5.5733 3.6390 7.4129

2.3 4.6624 5.2397 3.4315 7.0023

2.4 28.1517 24.5809 14.8570 15.4099

1.1

−20%

0.1712 0.1801 0.1265 0.1960

1.2 1.8866 2.0971 2.0565 2.7127

1.3 1.9570 2.1809 2.8428 2.8424

1.4 10.9142 9.5807 8.1137 6.1482

2.1 0.1761 0.1862 0.1255 0.2107

2.2 2.5172 2.8244 1.8449 3.7567

2.3 2.3609 2.6533 1.7383 3.5458

2.4 13.4926 12.1091 7.3000 8.5559

1.1

+20%

-0.1715 -0.1804 -0.1268 -0.1964

1.2 -1.9270 -2.1420 -2.1050 -2.7708

1.3 -2.0007 -2.2296 -2.9120 -2.9058

1.4 -10.0527 -9.2914 -8.9154 -7.3320

2.1 -0.1764 -0.1865 -0.1257 -0.2111

2.2 -2.5904 -2.9065 -1.9000 -3.8659

2.3 -2.4253 -2.7256 -1.7870 -3.6425

2.4 -12.7355 -12.0983 -7.2649 -10.4617

1.1

+40%

-0.4292 -0.4517 -0.3174 -0.4917

1.2 -4.8993 -5.4460 -5.3608 -7.0447

1.3 -5.0903 -5.6727 -7.4207 -7.3932

1.4 -24.0621 -23.1501 -24.2001 -20.8027

2.1 -0.4417 -0.4670 -0.3147 -0.5284

2.2 -6.6285 -7.4373 -4.8646 -9.8922

2.3 -6.1964 -6.9636 -4.5681 -9.3062

2.4 -31.3614 -31.1754 -18.6897 -30.6977

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/

UMYU Scientifica, Vol. 2 NO. 2, June 2023, Pp 080 – 111

 108

https://scientifica.umyu.edu.ng/   Babangida et al., /USci, 2(2): 080 – 111, June 2023

Table 4.4 Effect of shortage cost (𝐶𝑏) on decision Variables

Sub-cases % change in

𝐶𝑏

% change

in 𝑡𝑜
∗

% change in 𝑇∗ % change in

𝐸𝑂𝑄∗

%

change

in

𝑍(𝑡𝑜
∗, 𝑇∗)

1.1

−40%

-5.6325 7.8524 4.4093 -9.9386

1.2 -4.0223 7.5319 22.8794 -5.7837

1.3 -3.9546 7.5116 31.3419 -5.7436

1.4 -4.7016 7.9580 32.5846 -6.3030

2.1 -5.4868 7.8402 4.2626 -6.5634

2.2 -3.7769 7.4556 4.1929 -5.6366

2.3 -3.7372 7.4435 4.1966 -5.6128

2.4 -4.7171 7.9636 4.1566 -6.3125

1.1

−20%

-2.3984 3.2127 1.8399 -4.1988

1.2 -1.7024 3.0788 9.5585 -2.4479

1.3 -1.6732 3.0703 13.0706 -2.4302

1.4 -1.9987 3.2568 13.6096 -2.6793

2.1 -2.3353 3.2076 1.7778 -2.7935

2.2 -1.5968 3.0470 1.7393 -2.3830

2.3 -1.5797 3.0419 1.7409 -2.3725

2.4 -2.0053 3.2592 1.7234 -2.6835

1.1

+20%

1.8521 -2.3595 -1.3865 3.2117

1.2 1.3042 -2.2585 -7.2081 1.8753